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Elected Officials
Total 

Renumeration
Total 

Expenses

A. (As per attached list) 147,241$                95,531$        

A. Total Elected Officials 147,241$                95,531$        

Detailed Employees Exceeding $75,000

B.  (As per Attached list) 30,206,208$           422,630$      

B.  Total Detailed Employees Exceeding $75,000 30,206,208$           422,630$      

C. Total Employees Equal to or Less Than $75,000 19,296,813$           102,075$      

Consolidated Total 49,650,262$           620,236$      

Total Employer Premium for Canada Pension Plan and EI 3,040,903$   

Prepared as required by Financial Information Regulation, Schedule 1, section 6

School Funding & Allocation Revised: January 2007
07 - Rem & Exp

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025

School District
Statement of Financial Information (SOFI)

School District No. 27 (Cariboo-Chilcotin)



A.  LIST OF ELECTED OFFICIALS

NAME POSITION REMUNERATION EXPENSES

COATES MELISSA TRUSTEE $638 $1,739

DELAINEY ANGIE BOARD CHAIR       $25,531 $13,512

FORBES MARY VICE CHAIR $23,448 $18,590

FRANKLIN MICHAEL TRUSTEE $18,864 $6,088

KOHUT ANNE L. TRUSTEE $22,370 $20,555

MACDONALD CAMILLE R (WILLOW) TRUSTEE $21,782 $18,186

MARTENS USCHI L (LINDA) TRUSTEE $21,782 $11,556

PATENAUDECIEL BOARD CHAIR       $12,826 $5,303
TOTAL FOR ELECTED OFFICIALS $147,241 $95,531

B.  LIST OF EMPLOYEES WHOSE REMUNERATION EXCEEDS $75,000

NAME REMUNERATION EXPENSES

ABEL,M $77,940 $1,254

ALLAN,S $102,313 $52

ALPHONSE,F  $100,891 $0

ANDERSEN,B $80,233 $0

ANDERSON,J $86,499 $0

ANDRES,M $88,005 $354

ANDRES,R $84,286 $1,521

ANDREWS,A $91,074 $134

ANHOLT,S $97,496 $0

ARMSTRONG,C $102,606 $36

ARTHUR,J $92,204 $26

ASSIGBE,G $89,827 $0

AUGER,H $148,653 $2,958

AUMOND,T $204,441 $3,779

BALL,M $108,796 $0

BAMSEY,J $91,946 $32

BARRIAULT,J $105,542 $5,810

BAUMANN,D $100,219 $200

BEAULIEU,A $84,739 $606

BEAULNE,K $158,648 $18,450

BECKER,T $87,845 $1,252

BENNISON,B $121,815 $6,515

BENVIN,D $154,555 $1,638

BERGEN,S $102,237 $26

BILLYBOY,K $83,834 $0

BIRD,M $87,843 $0

BONNELL,M $79,259 $32

BOS,A $78,454 $23

BOUCHARD,M $84,762 $0

BOWERS,K $101,894 $38

BOWMAN,P $83,144 $0

BROMMIT,G $89,471 $559

BROWN,D $149,258 $2,532

BURGAR,M $112,345 $0

BURTENSHAW,T $96,102 $0

CADDY,J $89,093 $129

CAMERON,A $127,582 $925

CAMERON,S $194,159 $29,114
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 SCHOOL DISTRICT 27 (CARIBOO‐CHILCOTIN)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION ACT REPORT

As of June 30, 2025

NAME REMUNERATION EXPENSES

CAMPBELL,C $108,983 $0

CAMPSALL,M $84,987 $303

CARPENTER,S $111,571 $0

CEBULIAK,M $110,923 $0

CHUPA,C $128,187 $0

CLARK,J $112,001 $26

CLOUTIER,R $84,233 $649

COOK,R $96,001 $0

COULOMBE,N $102,312 $283

COUTURE,K $77,680 $2,333

CRAIG,C $102,471 $0

CREWS,M $109,543 $0

CULLUM,M $150,517 $5,401

CURRIE,C $162,899 $1,752

CUSTANCE,L $85,062 $2,593

DAHL,J $100,236 $121

DARNEY,H $162,812 $2,522

DAVIS,K $112,501 $38

DAVIS,Y $133,515 $3,813

DAWES,B $104,333 $63

DENMAN,D $88,379 $35

DERKSEN,R $84,364 $2,134

DIKUR,C $87,509 $32

DITTRICH,G $94,299 $0

DIXON,D $131,709 $2,438

DOHERTY,C $77,300 $2,536

DONALDSON,A $112,085 $0

DONALDSON,B $99,108 $38

DONALDSON,N $82,902 $382

DOUGLAS,B $82,599 $1,379

DUFF,T $100,631 $200

DUGARO,L $89,766 $546

EDWARDS,K $90,429 $0

EILERS,L $102,388 $0

EILERS,R $83,536 $68

ENNS,R $89,655 $88

EYER,J $86,832 $2,453

FAHOUM,R $96,232 $499

FARKAS,K $115,683 $34

FAST,C $86,777 $0

FERGUSON,J $108,902 $25

FOOTE,J $109,540 $141

GAINER,T $105,467 $30

GAMMIE,J $121,960 $372

GARDNER,G $104,384 $25

GARDNER,K $103,035 $42

GIESBRECHT,S $77,127 $0

GLANVILLE,S $101,939 $0

GLEN,K $152,044 $1,778

GOBOLOS,J $110,856 $25

GRANT,M $101,789 $35

GUSTAFSON,G $171,010 $9,088

HAMAR,K $100,801 $334

HAMEL,L $87,833 $0

HAMM,G $77,081 $3,105



 SCHOOL DISTRICT 27 (CARIBOO‐CHILCOTIN)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION ACT REPORT

As of June 30, 2025

NAME REMUNERATION EXPENSES

HAMM,K $102,903 $23

HARDING,J $112,837 $90

HARRISON,R $82,911 $624

HAVEMAN,C $84,217 $32

HEALES,K $112,584 $0

HEALES,L $91,464 $0

HEARD,D $105,885 $1,225

HELMER,D $78,198 $0

HELMER,M $154,899 $1,688

HERRLING,T $100,744 $35

HETT,M $81,459 $74

HILL,J $112,002 $66

HILTZ,W $180,119 $26,234

HOOKER,B $207,223 $19,658

HOPKINS,K $89,933 $36

HOPSON,K $102,886 $0

HORSLEY,T $102,237 $0

HOWELL,M $91,043 $32

HUBNER,D $77,195 $123

HUNT,A $90,110 $4,136

HURLEY,T $102,688 $0

HUTCHINSON,A $112,385 $0

HUTCHINSON,M $102,237 $41

IKEBUCHI,K $138,048 $6,569

ISNARDY,T $110,283 $0

JACK,J $109,860 $0

JOHNSON,K $110,347 $28

JOHNSON,R $102,313 $0

JOHNSON,S $112,081 $5

JONES,H $90,030 $0

JONES,S $108,268 $0

JOYNER,S $110,627 $0

JULIUS,D $112,121 $232

KATSURA,J $109,909 $952

KAUR,P $91,692 $1,374

KELLER,A $102,237 $0

KELLER,S $102,687 $0

KERR,E $104,350 $1,621

KERSHAW,D $115,560 $0

KING,C $111,103 $901

KIRK,K $110,309 $35

KLASSEN,R $78,767 $275

KLINE,R $112,235 $0

KNEVEL,J $114,874 $147

KOLINSKY,A $88,785 $51

KOVACH,J $88,391 $0

KRECZMER,K $78,704 $497

KUTTNICK,R $81,743 $587

LAMORIE,H $131,709 $3,666

LANGTON,C $155,055 $1,548

LEFLUFY,C $102,388 $0

LEHMANN‐BERRY,M $111,504 $35

LENARDON,C $245,731 $32,374

LEVENS,C $158,648 $574

LEWIS,M $131,709 $1,429



 SCHOOL DISTRICT 27 (CARIBOO‐CHILCOTIN)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION ACT REPORT

As of June 30, 2025

NAME REMUNERATION EXPENSES

LNU,M $95,169 $6,104

LOEWEN,J $112,965 $23,670

LOEWEN,M $147,287 $7,219

LOEWEN,S $75,944 $0

LORD,P $78,607 $24

LORD,R $81,822 $1,313

LUNDEEN,C $110,627 $1,119

LYONS,K $96,761 $35

LYTTON,J $135,851 $704

MACDONALD,B $97,458 $38

MACDONALD,N $102,463 $0

MACDONALD,N $90,007 $0

MACDONALD,R $128,380 $8,984

MACKINNON,M $107,782 $25

MADER,R $80,221 $0

MANARIN,R $105,659 $0

MANKA,P $86,505 $35

MARTEN,K $90,679 $259

MASON,J $110,037 $55

MATUSCHEWSKI,J $81,578 $2,210

MCCALLUM,B $88,645 $35

MCCAMBRIDGE,S $112,158 $0

MCCARTNEY,S $91,392 $38

MCCOUBREY,F $92,745 $109

MCINTOSH,B $83,539 $78

MCKIMM,S $109,323 $0

MCKINNON,H $121,527 $2,710

MCLENNAN,K $150,149 $1,101

MCMATH,L $82,018 $1,248

MENARD,C $93,644 $99

MENNIE,S $104,772 $2,833

MEVILLE,L $112,430 $0

MEVILLE,S $142,893 $696

MILLS,C $112,345 $0

MOONEY,K $112,910 $19

MORGAN,J $93,879 $2,239

MORRIS,J $110,283 $5,000

MUNROE,C $159,148 $1,710

MUNROE,L $84,131 $0

MURRAY,J $113,268 $5

MYERS,D $94,181 $26

NASUSZNY,L $99,357 $16

NEWMAN‐BOAFO,M $75,327 $6,000

NOWOTNY,K $112,252 $37

O'KEEFE,C $90,360 $344

O'LEARY,J $102,126 $0

OHLHAUSER,N $109,061 $0

OKRAINETZ,M $101,971 $23

PAGE,E $99,722 $0

PARENT,K $149,779 $2,390

PARKIN,J $77,200 $0

PARKIN,C $93,506 $38

PEDERSEN,E $121,960 $270

PELLIZZARI,S $88,191 $0

PENNEY,I $82,175 $1,353



 SCHOOL DISTRICT 27 (CARIBOO‐CHILCOTIN)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION ACT REPORT

As of June 30, 2025

NAME REMUNERATION EXPENSES

PENNOCK,N $80,701 $0

PERRY,R $102,383 $32

PETERSON,A $94,665 $1,078

PITTMAN,N $74,950 $483

PLANT,J $78,784 $0

PLANTE,J $77,390 $3,706

PORTER,M $102,237 $26

POSNIKOFF,A $132,209 $1,435

PRITCHARD,S $102,275 $0

PROKES,J $102,237 $524

PUGH,L $112,210 $281

RADOLLA,D $98,398 $0

REED,P $93,982 $0

REEDMAN,J $88,095 $39

REHBEIN,V $94,613 $0

REICH,C $109,657 $0

RICHARDSON,A $105,027 $23,663

RILEY,K $81,413 $801

RILEY,T $132,709 $923

RIPLINGER,N $127,880 $785

ROBERTS,M $119,483 $0

ROCHON,A $102,104 $0

ROLSTON,B $78,067 $26

ROUTTU,J $81,828 $26

ROUTTU,T $112,378 $1,958

SABAN,C $103,119 $3,789

SABATINO,C $102,463 $0

SANDY,D $117,099 $1,918

SAUDER,B $137,592 $9,603

SAYENCHUK,T $85,114 $0

SCHILLER,C $88,410 $87

SCHUURMAN,J $86,700 $0

SCOTT,M $82,185 $1,530

SCOTT,S $105,441 $53

SEARLS,N $99,561 $133

SERRANO,I $95,574 $4,443

SHEPPARD,J $84,804 $35

SHIELDS,R $82,561 $2,184

SIMCOX,A $102,237 $0

SINDELAR‐BABICKY,I $81,295 $26

SMALL,S $149,258 $10,087

SMITH,B $94,002 $308

SMITH,D $91,193 $2,464

SMITH,K $76,620 $51

SMITH,L $111,753 $0

SMITH,M $85,405 $176

SMITH,T $86,514 $32

SPEERS,D $79,126 $0

ST PIERRE,T $96,159 $5

STEVENSON,S $84,870 $5,431

STRICKLAND,R $97,151 $200

SVECHNIKOV,F $102,313 $31

SVIATKO,C $102,237 $0

SYMMES,J $93,205 $3,576

TAYLOR,K $86,616 $0



 SCHOOL DISTRICT 27 (CARIBOO‐CHILCOTIN)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION ACT REPORT

As of June 30, 2025

NAME REMUNERATION EXPENSES

TELFORD,M $154,399 $1,510

TESTAWICH,L $102,313 $68

TETLOCK,A $116,799 $0

THERRIEN,M $106,637 $0

THOMAS,K $114,309 $30

TYNE,M $96,478 $56

TYTLER,M $106,577 $0

ULRICH,L $94,803 $0

ULRICH,N $108,902 $0

USHER,H $75,893 $1,933

VACHON,A $89,615 $0

VALLEE,J $102,237 $424

VAN DALEN,D $112,727 $459

VAN DER MARK,C $95,567 $10,243

VAN RIESEN,A $80,431 $1,211

VAN SOEST,C $93,978 $1,148

VARNEY,T $102,028 $0

VATH,B $102,813 $38

VAUTOUR,M $84,464 $0

WALLIN,P $118,274 $5,641

WALTON,T $109,177 $0

WATKINSON,M $86,925 $78

WEBB,C $82,251 $53

WIGHT,H $134,737 $2,538

WILLIAMS,C $135,351 $372

WILSON,M $102,237 $32

WINTJES,M $90,032 $0

WITTGRUBER,L $102,386 $35

YOUNG,K $93,901 $0

ZURAK,H $153,891 $1,801

ZWIERS,V $108,711 $35
TOTAL FOR EMPLOYEESWHOSE REMUNERATION EXCEEDS $75,000 $30,206,208 $422,630

C.  REMUNERATION TO EMPLOYEES PAID $75,000 OR LESS

Total remuneration paid to employees where the amount REMUNERATION EXPENSES

paid to each employee was $75,000.00 or less: $19,296,813 $102,075

A.  REMUNERATION TO ELECTED OFFICIALS $147,241 $95,531

Consolidated Total $49,650,262 $620,236

D.  EMPLOYER PORTION OF E.I. AND C.P.P.

The employer portion of Employment Insurance and

Canada Pension Plan paid to the Receiver General of Canada: $3,040,903





Consolidated total of remuneration paid $49,650,262

Operating Fund Salary Expenditures (From Schedule 2B – Audited Financial Statements) $43,259,855

Trust Fund Salary Expenditures (From Schedule 3A – Audited Financial Statements) $5,493,618

Consolidated total of remuneration reported on the Financial Statements $48,753,473

Remuneration paid to employees includes taxable benefits, and the salary expense 
does not.

Salary expenses recorded are on an accrual basis of accounting; therefore, include 
annual changes in the year-end salary accrual.  Remuneration paid to employees 
is on a cash basis.

Salary expenses include salary recoveries; remuneration paid to employees 
includes only payments made to the employee.

RECONCILLIATION OF AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO THE SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 
PAID IN RESPECT OF EACH EMPLOYEE.

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025

School District No. 27 (Cariboo-Chilcotin)

School District

The difference between the consolidated total of remuneration paid to employees and the amounts reported on the financial 
statements are due to the following:



Total Amount Paid 
During Fiscal Year

A $25,718,706 
$3,040,903 
$4,632,117 

$973,775 
$34,365,501 

B $3,339,509 
$917,986 

$4,257,495 

$38,622,996 

Prepared as required by Financial Information Regulation, Schedule 1, section 7

School Funding & Allocation Revised: August 2002
10- Vendors

Minister of Finance - EHT
Total for Suppliers with payments exceeding $25,000

Suppliers with payments of $25,000 or less

Name of Individual, Firm or Corporation

(As per attached list)
Canada Revenue Agency (by EFT)
Municipal & Teacher Pension (by EFT)

Schedule of Payments Made for the Provision of Goods and Services

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025

School District No. 27 (Cariboo-Chilcotin)

Total employee expenses paid to suppliers

Total for Suppliers with payments exceeding $25,000

Consolidate Total for All Supplier Payments

Statement of Financial Information (SOFI)
School District



A.  LIST OF SUPPLIERS WHERE PAYMENTS EXCEED $25,000

SUPPLIER NAME EXPENDITURE

AASE ROOF INSPECTION LTD $88,439

ABC INTERNET $38,688

ACF CONSTRUCTION $330,608

AMAZON $132,627

BC HYDRO $593,592

BC TEACHERS FEDERATION $944,369

BCI CONSULTING INC $79,340

BCPVPA $51,850

BIG LAKE STORE $27,546

BLACK PRESS LTD $25,585

BLEDSOE, ALISON $59,096

BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF KAMLOOPS $73,000

BRYANT ELECTRIC $460,219

CCA FINANCIAL COMPANY $495,307

CCPVPA $79,585

CCTA $291,511

CHEF SUPPLIES STORE INC. $32,470

CHERNOFF THOMPSON ARCHITECTS $141,840

CITY FURNITURE & APPLIANCE $34,123

CITY OF WILLIAMS LAKE $53,563

CJS SOUTHWESTERN GRILL $31,651

COCHRANE, BOB M.SC., R. PSYCH $149,400

COLUMBIA FUELS $557,343

COSTCO $39,795

CRANSTON, RANDY $49,296

DAFCO FILTRATION GROUP $38,858

DESJARDINS  $156,160

DISTRICT OF 100 MILE HOUSE $38,255

DRAX $37,726

E.B. HORSMAN & SON $110,280

ELLISON TRAVEL AND TOURS LTD. $89,000

EMCO CORPORATION WILLIAMS LAKE $194,102

END OF THE ROLL $43,652

ENVIRONMENTAL 360 SOLUTIONS $126,081

FALCON ENGINEERING $31,489

FIRST TRUCK CENTRE $114,292

FOLLETT SOFTWARE, LLC $54,459

FORTIS $353,235

FOUR RIVERS COOP $297,386

FRESHCO $41,955

GAVIN LAKE FOREST EDUCATION SOCIETY $48,150

GLOBAL INDUSTRIAL CANADA INC $49,046

GORDON FOOD SERVICE CANADA LTD $95,196

GUILLEVIN INTERNATIONAL CO. $35,163

GUSTAFSON'S DODGE CHRYSLER JEEP $92,083

HALFORDS EXTREME INC. $29,113

HARRIS & COMPANY LLP $104,992

SCHOOL DISTRICT 27 (CARIBOO‐CHILCOTIN)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION ACT REPORT

As of June 30, 2025



SCHOOL DISTRICT 27 (CARIBOO‐CHILCOTIN)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION ACT REPORT

As of June 30, 2025

SUPPLIER NAME EXPENDITURE

HOME HARDWARE $79,696

I.C.S. INDUSTRIAL CLEANING $200,242

IBEAS QUILTING & CRAFTS $85,523

IBM CANADA LTD $173,537

ICBC $80,152

INTERIOR PLUMBING & HEATING LTD $29,822

IUOE $291,498

KAL TIRE   $35,428

KATEBA DESIGNS LTD $35,034

KIT AND KABOODLE $105,139

LAUREN BROS. CONSTRUCTION LTD $4,529,014

LEE'S CUSTOM FLOORS $30,586

LEONS PAINTING $84,400

LEWIS, JILLIAN $45,532

LUCKY'S VENTURES LTD. $53,055

MAINLINE ROOFING CO LTD $1,933,615

MANULIFE FINANCIAL $70,331

MATTHEWS, KAREN $36,577

MIND‐FULL CONSULTING $37,423

MINISTER OF FINANCE $184,291

MNP LLP $97,671

MODERN SYSTEMS MANAGEMENT LTD $462,033

MOUNT TIMOTHY RECREATION $32,929

NAPP ENTERPRISES LTD $81,908

NCI NORTHERN COMPUTER INC. $114,130

NELSON EDUCATION LTD $27,793

NORTHERN METALIC LUBRICANTS $27,653

O‐NETRIX SOLUTIONS INC $576,986

PACIFIC BLUE CROSS $1,240,429

PACIFIC COASTAL AIRLINES $26,846

PARKLAND CORPORATION $33,031

PDS GUARD SERVICES LTD $45,451

PEBT ‐ "IN TRUST"  $1,260,641

PINCHIN LTD $71,011

POINTS WEST AUDIO VISUAL LTD $62,469

POWERSCHOOL CANADA ULC $164,922

PROSTOCK ATHLETIC SUPPLY LTD $31,877

QUALITY CLASSROOMS $134,987

RCAP LEASING INC $156,360

RCWC $34,647

RED TOMATO PIES $42,800

RL7 MECHANICAL LTD $539,418

SAVE ON FOODS $281,631

SCHOLASTIC CANADA LTD $47,758

SOFTCHOICE LP $165,639

SOTROPA COMMUNICATIONS INC. $25,683

SOURCE FLOOR & SPECIALTIES INC $28,484

SPORTFACTOR INC $40,407

SPRUCELEE CONSTRUCTION LTD $1,108,368

STAMPEDE GLASS $56,233

STAPLES $72,277



SCHOOL DISTRICT 27 (CARIBOO‐CHILCOTIN)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION ACT REPORT

As of June 30, 2025

SUPPLIER NAME EXPENDITURE

SUN PEAKS GRAND LLP $49,692

SUNCOR ENERGY PRODUCTS $26,720

SUPERIOR PROPANE $244,120

SWING TIME DISTRIBUTORS LTD $145,773

TELUS   $123,698

THE OPEN BOOK LITERARY $52,392

THINKTEL COMMUNICATIONS $40,253

THOMPSON RIVERS UNIVERSITY $145,888

TINY EYE THERAPY SERVICES $44,316

TOP LEVEL EARTHWORKS $31,763

TRANSFINDER CORPORATION $42,077

ULINE CANADA CORPORATION $25,267

UNITED FLOORS $117,202

VAN DER MARK, CATHY $33,155

VELOCITY TRUCK CENTRE $1,064,485

VENTURE ELEVATOR INC. $121,825

VOYAGES ELLISON TRAVEL & TOURS $96,058

WESTERN CAMPUS RESOURCES INC $25,768

WILIAM, DYLAN $52,083

WINDSOR PLYWOOD WMS LAKE $29,015

WL FORESTRY SUPPLIES 2015 LTD $26,078

WL OFFICE SYSTEMS $222,002

WORKSAFEBC $669,934

YUNESIT'IN GOVERNMENT $34,256
TOTAL FOR SUPPLIERS WHERE PAYMENTS EXCEED $25,000 $25,718,706

B.  SUPPLIERS PAID $25,000 OR LESS

Total amount paid to suppliers where the amount
paid to each supplier was $25,000 or less: $3,637,482



Consolidated total of payments made for the provision of goods and services 38,623,219$        

Operating Fund Expenditures (From Schedule 2B – Audited Financial Statements)
Total Employee Benefits and Allowances 10,561,167$     
Total Services and Supplies 9,248,344$       

19,809,511$        

Trust Fund Expenditures (From Schedule 3A – Audited Financial Statements)
Total Employee Benefits and Allowances 1,268,661$       
Total Services and Supplies 2,870,676$       

4,139,337$          

Capital Fund Expenditures (From Schedule 4A – Audited Financial Statements)
Total Additions to Fixed Assets 15,940,217$        

Consolidated total of goods and services reported on the Financial Statements 39,889,065$        

Payments to third parties, on behalf of PACs, are included in the 
suppliers list; are capitalized and not reported as expenditures.

Additions to Fixed Assets include capitalized leased equipment, 
vehicles, minor renovations which are not reported as 
expenditures.  This also includes completion of WIP, which may 
involve expenditures from prior years and the changes in WIP year 
over year.

School District

School District No. 27 (Cariboo-Chilcotin)

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025

RECONCILLIATION OF AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO THE SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS MADE FOR 
THE PROVISION OF GOODS AND SERVICES.

The difference between the consolidated total of payments made for the provision of goods and services and the 
amounts reported on the Financial Statements are due to:

Adjustments to account for the difference between payments made 
on a cash basis, and the audited financial statements reporting 
expenditures on an accrual basis of accounting.  This would 
include adjustments for opening and closing balances of 
inventories, prepaid expenses, and accrued liabilities.

List of payments to the suppliers may include 100% GST; while 
the expenditures in the financial statements are net of the 
applicable GST rebate.

Payments to some suppliers are reported directly to the Balance 
Sheet and therefore are not reported as expenditures.

Payments made to suppliers directly by schools are included as 
expenditures on Schedule 3A; but are not included in the goods 
and services details.




